

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No.: 22-14058-CC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

ISAC SCHWARZBAUM,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Chad M. Vanderhoef
Stacy D. Blank
Holland & Knight LLP
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 4100
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 227-8500

William M. Sharp, Sr.
Holland & Knight LLP
1180 W. Peachtree Street NW,
Suite 1800
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 817-8409

Case No.: 22-14058-CC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND 1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

 Statement of the Facts8

 Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below14

 Standard of Review15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT19

 I. The District Court’s Judgment Violates the FBAR Penalty Statute.....19

 II. The District Court’s Judgment Violates the FBAR Statute of Limitations
 on Assessments.....22

 III. The District Court Disregarded the APA and This Court’s Mandate by
 Retaining Jurisdiction.....30

IV. The District Court’s Penalties Are Punitive in Nature and Excessive in

Violation of the Eighth Amendment.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32(a)(7)(B) COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir 1993).....32, 33

**Austin v. United States*,
509 U.S. 602 (1993).....35, 36, 37

Bank of America, N.A. v. FDIC,
244 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001)21

Berman v. Blount Parrish & Co., Inc.,
525 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2008)15

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)31

**Brafman v. United States*,
384 F.2d 863 (5th Cir. 1967)29, 30

Burlison v. McDonald’s Corp.,
455 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2006)15

Checkosky v. S.E.C.,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....32, 34

Cissell Mfg. Co. v. United States Dept. Labor,
101 F.3d 1132 (6th Cir. 1996)16

Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch,
511 U.S. 767 (1994).....36

Dept. of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
591 U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....32

**Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl*,
575 U.S. 1 (2015).....24

FCC v. Next Wave Personal Communications,
537 U.S. 293 (2003).....21

Hudson v. United States,
522 U.S. 93 (1997).....36, 37

**Kroner v. Comm’r*,
48 F. 4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2022)25

Moore v. U.S.,
No. C13-2063RAJ, 2015 WL 1510007 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 1, 2015)37

*New Mexico Health Connections v. United States Dept. Health &
Human Services*,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019)16

Southwestern Electric Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)21

U.S. v. Bussell,
No. CV 15-02034 SJO, 2015 WL 9957826 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8,
2015)37

U.S. v. Garrity,
No. 3:15-CV-243 (MPS), 2019 WL 1004584 (D. Conn. Feb. 28,
2019)37

United Mine Workers, Int’l Union v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
928 F.2d 120033

**United States v. Bajakajian*,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....*passim*

United States v. Bussell,
699 Fed. Appx. 695 (9th Cir. 2017).....22, 39

**United States v. Galletti*,
541 U.S. 114 (2004).....24

United States v. Gardner,
No. 2:18-CV-03536-CAS-E, 2019 WL 1767120 (C.D. Cal. Apr.
22, 2019)22

**United States v. Horowitz*,
361 F.Supp.3d 511 (D. Md. 2019).....28

<i>*United States v. Horowitz</i> , 978 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 2020)	28, 29
<i>United States v. NEC Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 136 (11th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> , 24 F.4th 1355, No. 20-12061 (11th Cir. 2022) (<i>Schwarzbaum I</i>)	4, 15
<i>Wyle v. Island Hotel Co.</i> , 774 Fed. App’x 574 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	34
5 U.S.C § 706 (2)(A), (C), (D).....	21
28 U.S.C. Section 1291	1
28 U.S.C. Sections 1331, 1345, and 1355	1
31 U.S.C § 5321	14, 20, 35
31 U.S.C. §§ 5321(a)(5)(C)(i) and (D)(ii)	13, 20
31 U.S.C. §§ 5321(b)(1)	22, 23, 28, 29
31 U.S.C. § 5322	35
I.R.C. § 6213(a).....	24
Administrative Procedure Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Internal Revenue Code Section 6751(b)(1)	25
Other Authorities	
31 C.F.R. §1010.306(c).....	13, 20
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	32
United States Constitution Eighth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
